## ANNUAL BOTANICAL CONFERENCE 2024 JAHANGIRNAGAR UNIVERSITY SAVAR, DHAKA-1342 7 FEBRUARY 2025

#### REGISTRATION FORM

Please fill up this form and return it to the organizing secretary, Annual Botanical Conference 2024 by 15 January, 2025 through e-mail/post.

17	ame:	

Designation:

Address:

Phone:

Cell no.

Fax:

E-mail:

Mode of travel: Air /other than air

Date and time of arrival at JU:

Date and time of departure from JU:

**Registration:** Delegates are requested to remit registration fees through Bank Draft (Agrani Bank PLC, JU Branch, Account No. 0200022998856) payable in favour of "Annual Botanical Conference 2024" along with the registration form.

Bank draft No. and date:

Accommodation: Local hospitality will be provided to the

delegates who are registered within 15 January 2025

Queries for Accommodation: Email: mahalim21@yahoo.com

Cell: +880-1717441833

Local delegates: Accommodation needed- Yes/No

I do hereby confirm my participation in the Annual Botanical Conference 2024 to be held at Jahangirnagar University, Savar, Dhaka-1342, Bangladesh on 7 February 2025.

ANNUAL BOTANICAL CONFERENCE 2024 JAHANGIRNAGAR UNIVERSITY SAVAR, DHAKA-1342 7 FEBRUARY 2025



#### **Theme**

Indigenous Plants for Sustainable Environment

#### Venue

Zahir Raihan Auditorium Jahangirnagar University Savar, Dhaka-1342, Bangladesh



# FIRST CIRCULAR

# **Organized By**

Department of Botany Jahangirnagar University Savar, Dhaka-1342, Bangladesh and Bangladesh Botanical Society

#### **DEAR COLLEAGUES**

The President and Secretary of the organizing committee of the conference express their deep sense of gratitude to you for accepting the invitation to participate in the Annual Botanical Conference 2024.

## **PROGRAMME**

The conference will be inaugurated on 7 February 2025 at 8:30 am. Details of the programme will be provided during registration. Facilities for multimedia will be available during the technical session.

## **TECHNICAL SESSIONS**

- 1. Plant Systematics, Plant Ecology and Environment, Plant Biodiversity, Forestry, Plant Physiology, Plant Biochemistry, Agronomy and Horticulture, Ethnobotany, Phytochemistry and Herbal Medicine.
- 2. Microbiology, Mycology, Plant Pathology, Genetics, Cytology and Cytogenetics, Plant Breeding and Crop Improvement, Plant Tissue Culture, Plant Molecular Biology, Plant Biotechnology and Genetic Engineering.

#### POSTER SESSION

Posters should be of 76 x 52 cm size in portrait orientation. Title and author's name should be printed in bold-capital letters, not less than 2.5 cm. Letters of the texts should not be less than 1 cm. Posters should be mounted within 8:30 am on 7 February 2025.

## **LANGUAGE**

English will be the working language of the conference.

#### VENUE AND LOCATION

The Conference Venue **'Zahir Raihan Auditorium'** is a beautiful building of Jahangirnagar University with excellent architectural design. The university, comprising of an area of about 280 hectors, is situated about 32 km west of Dhaka city. It lies approximately between the latitudes of 90°47′50″N to 90°45′10″N and longitudes of 23°04′00″E to 23°04′ 15″E with an average elevation of approximately 12 m from the sea-level. During January, the weather is usually pleasant and temperature varies from 12°C-15°C. The aesthetic views of the University area with its rich biodiversity and lash vegetation become more attractive with blooming water lilies and migratory birds.

## **TRANSPORT**

Transport services will be available at 7:30 am on 7 February, 2025 from National Museum, Dhaka to the Conference Venue and at 8:30 pm from Conference venue to Dhaka city.

## **ABSTRACTS**

Please send your abstract to Professor Dr. Md. Shahinur Kabir, Convener, Communication sub-committee of Annual Botanical Conference 2024, positively on or before 31 December 2024. The whole text must not exceed 250 words. The letter size should be 12 fonts (Times New Roman). In typing the author's name (s), address and the title, please follow exactly the style provided below:

Md. Abdul Halim and Feroza Hossain (2019). Screening of potential laccase producing white rot fungi by using solid and liquid culture and zymogram technique. Department of Botany, Jahangirnagar University, Savar, Dhaka-1342, Bangladesh.

E-mail for abstract sending: bbsconference2024@gmail.com

#### **REGISTRATION FEES**

The registration fees for participants are as follows:

Local delegate BDT 2000.00 Accompanying person BDT 1000.00 Student delegate BDT 1000.00

Delegates are requested to register their names on or before 31 December 2024. Conference secretariat and registration desk at Jahangirnagar University will remain open from 07:30 to 8:30 am on 7 February 2025 for local delegates only. It will be highly appreciated if delegates pay their fees through Bank draft to Annual Botanical Conference 2024 along with the registration form.

\*\*\*\*

#### Professor Dr. Mohammad Kamrul Ahsan

Vice Chancellor Jahangirnagar University, and Organizing President Annual Botanical Conference 2024

Jaangirnagar University, Savar, Dhaka-1342, Bangladesh

## Professor Dr. M. Mahfuzur Rahman

Pro-Vice Chancellor (Academic) Jahangirnagar University, and Organizing Vice-President Annual Botanical Conference 2024

Department of Botany

Jahangirnagar University, Savar, Dhaka-1342, Bangladesh

Cell: +880-1879625889

E-mail: mmrahman1518@gmail.com

## **CONTACT PERSONS**

## Professor Dr. Nazmul Alam

**Organizing Secretary** Annual Botanical Conference 2024 Department of Botany Jahangirnagar University Savar, Dhaka-1342, Bangladesh Cell: +880-1406-400246

E-mail: botanyju1986@yahoo.com

#### Professor Dr. Mohd. Talim Hossain

Joint-Organizing Secretary Annual Botanical Conference 2024 Department of Botany Jahangirnagar University Savar, Dhaka-1342, Bangladesh Cell: +880-1712-258160

E-mail: talim\_ju@yahoo.com

## Professor Dr. Rasheda Yasmin Shilpi

Joint-Organizing Secretary Annual Botanical Conference 2024 Department of Botany Jahangirnagar University Savar, Dhaka-1342, Bangladesh Cell: +880-1741-405522

E-mail: shilpirasheda@yahoo.com

## Professor Dr. Saleh Ahammad Khan

Joint-Organizing Secretary Department of Botany Jahangirnagar University Savar, Dhaka-1342, Bangladesh Cell: +880-1717-506007 E-mail: salehju@yahoo.com

## Professor Dr. Md. Abdul Halim

Convenor Publication Sub-committee Annual Botanical Conference 2024 Department of Botany Jahangirnagar University Savar, Dhaka-1342, Bangladesh Cell: +880-1717441833

Email: mahalim21@yahoo.com

## Professor Dr. Md. Shahinur Kabir

Convenor

Communication Sub-Committee Annual Botanical Conference 2024 Department of Botany Jahangirnagar University Savar, Dhaka-1342, Bangladesh Cell: +880-1914-127437

#### Mr. Md. Sabbir Ahmmed

E-mail: shahin@juniv.edu

Assistant Professor, and Joint-Convenor Communication Sub-Committee Annual Botanical Conference 2024 Department of Botany Jahangirnagar University Savar, Dhaka-1342, Bangladesh Cell: +880-1753089151

E-mail: sabbirbot26@juniv.edu



Venue: 'Zahir Raihan Auditorium', JU